	Ref No. FOI-2324-SG13699

	Date FOI request received: 22 September 2023

	Date FOI response: 18 October 2023

	REQUEST: 
By each calendar year I mean 1 Jan to 31 Dec. For 2023, please give data from 1 Jan up to 31 August inclusive.
Section 1: Spending on private provision:

1. How many beds did you have to pay private hospitals or providers for in the past five

calendar years? Could you please break this down by:

a. Year, 2019 to 2023

b. Type of bed contracted, e.g. male, female, PICU, CAMHS

2. How much did you pay private hospitals for provision of beds in the past ten calendar

years? Could you please break this down by:

a. Year, 2019 to 2023

Section 2: Waiting times:

3. What was the average waiting time for a psychiatric bed in each calendar year, from

2019 to 2023

4. How many patients waited more than 24 hours for a psychiatric bed in each calendar

year, from 2019 to 2023

5. How many patients waited more than 3 days for a psychiatric bed in each calendar

year, from 2019 to 2023

6. What is the longest period a patient has had to wait for a psychiatric bed in your trust

in 2023?

Section 3: Discharge beds

1. How much has been spent by your trust on discharging patients to bed and breakfasts

or hotels in each calendar year between 2019 and 2023?

2. How many patients have been discharged to bed and breakfasts or hotels in each

calendar year between 2019 and 2023?

3. What is the longest period of time a patient discharged from one of your wards has
stayed at a bed and breakfast or hotel after they were discharged in 2022 or 2023?


	OUR RESPONSE:  
From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your

request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record all of the information being requested.  However, rather than refusing your request in its entirety we are providing information where it is reasonable to do so.

1. Please see data we are able to provide below within the Directorate of Mental Health for financial years 2018/19 to 2022/2023:

b - General Psychiatry

 

b- Psychiatric Intensive Care Unit
 

(Financial Year)
Number of patients:

c - Cost

Number of patients

c - Cost

2018/19

97

£1,784,627.00

41

£626,721.00

2019/20

98

£1,357,075.50

44

£895,267.98

2020/21

1

£10,440.50

4

£60,750.00

2021/22

0

£0.00

2

£37,594.00

2022/23

3

£46,564.00

1

£18,133.50

Please note, out of area admissions for CAMHS would be classed as admissions outside of the East Midlands region.  Such admissions would be funded by the provider collaborative lead Northamptonshire NHS Foundation Trust.  Contact details about how to make an FOI request to them can be found at: https://www.nhft.nhs.uk/foi 

2. The Trust does not record waiting times for inpatient admissions.  

3. 1.  Please see spend data for the last 5 calendar years below for the Directorate of Mental Health Adult, Older Persons and Rehabilitation inpatient services:

Calendar Year

Spend on discharging patients to bed and breakfast or hotel

2019

£12,963

2020

£28,794

2021

£36,505

2022

£47,206

2023

£25,133

2.  Please see below the number of patients discharged to bed and breakfast or hotel for the last 5 calendar years for the Directorate of Mental Health Adult, Older Persons and Rehabilitation inpatient services:

Calendar Year

Number of patients discharged to bed and breakfast or hotel

2019

16

2020

45

2021

70

2022

82

2023

58

3. 22 nights for the Directorate of Mental Health Adult, Older Persons and Rehabilitation inpatient services.




